
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 

Tuesday, 09 February 2016 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 17 February 2016 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Darling (S) 

 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (To Follow) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 27 January 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Strategic Agreement between Torbay and Southern Devon NHS 

Foundation Trust (Integrated Care Orgainsation - ICO) and 
Torbay Council /Torbay and South Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

(Pages 4 - 60) 

 To consider the draft Strategic Agreement and to make any 
recommendations to the Mayor. 
 

6.   Corporate Plan Delivery Plans 2015-2019 (Pages 61 - 87) 
 To review the draft Corporate Plan Delivery Plans and make any 

recommendations to the Mayor and Council. 
 

   



 

7.   Relocation of Torbay School and the provision of a new 
Primary School in Paignton 

(Pages 88 - 99) 

 To consider the draft report on the above and to make any 
recommendations. 
 

8.   Future Operation of the Overview and Scrutiny Function (To Follow) 
 To consider the future operation of the Overview and Scrutiny 

function at Torbay Council. 
 

9.   Exclusion of press and public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

10.   Proposed Investment at Torbay Business Park  
 To consider the above and make any recommendations to the 

Mayor. 
 



0 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 

Annual Strategic Agreement  
 
Between:  
 

Torbay Council and Torbay and South 
Devon NHS Foundation Trust  
 
For the delivery of:  
 

Adult Social Care 
April 2016 to March 2017 
 
FINAL VER
[...]
 a stable financial environment for multi-year investment and aligned 
financial incentives.  The future model of care will provide more proactive and preventative care, delivering: 

o A shift away from incentivising activity volume growth (in acute services); 

o A focus on population groups that are experiencing greatest demographic growth (the very young and 
the more elderly); 

o A shift towards incentivising improved overall system capacity and the use of alternatives to acute 
admission (including development of community based care); 

o To simplify and ease contractual processes and negotiations, to make time for more productive and 
developmental activities; 

o To maximise the use of health and social care funds for care, rather than organisational and 
administrative processes; 

o To maintain levels and quality of service despite reducing real terms resourcing; 

o To reduce the volatility arising from individual organisations’ exposure to demand and cost changes; 

o To support a long-term contract for services between the parties; and support Heads of Terms for 
agreements between the parties and any regulatory authorities. 

 

 

Commissioners: 

o South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group (SDTCCG) (Lead: Simon Davies) 

o Torbay Council (Lead: Martin Phillips) 

Providers (Integrated Care Organisation - ICO): 

o South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust  (SDH) (Lead: Paul Cooper) 

o Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust (TSD) (Lead: Mark Hocking) 

 

The process of developing the agreement has been to understand each of the parties needs from the 
agreement and then build these into the principles and operational mechanism to deliver a mutually 
acceptable framework.  This has included oversight from the Non-Executives and Governors from the South 
Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust and Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care Trust, the GP 
Governing body of the South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 
[...]
er, activity will be recorded and reported 
as per other regulatory requirements, and for the purposes of service analysis and improvement (in concert with 
commissioners and national initiatives). 

Although income will not be linked to activity, should costs exceed income an understanding the driver(s) for a 
deficit will be essential to help identify solutions.  Many of the costs in the ICO will continue to be linked to levels 
of demand, understanding variances between planned and actual demand will therefore be a requirement of 
this agreement. 

Both commissioners five year financial plans are described explicitly in the ICO final business case (FBC) and form 
a key component of the financial baseline within the ICO LTFM. A summary is provided in the appendix, page 13. 

The CCG and the acute trust have agreed Heads of Terms for the 2015/16 contract which describes the 
mechanism to achieve the necessary opening recurrent baseline.  These Heads of Terms identify the treatment 
of the associated opening baseline risks and will be applied in advance of the ICO Risk Share Agreement being 
applied. 

The specification and mode of delivery of services may be changed by the ICO (undertaking relevant consultation 
where necessary) in order to better meet the needs of the community while continuing to deliver against the 
above frameworks. 

Shifts in services, either into or out of the ICO will result in a cost change to the baseline of the ICO but will 
otherwise not affect the operation of the agreement (except insofar as they are so material they would trigger 
other aspects of the agreement). In other words, where commissioners incur net costs or savings as a result of 
the shift in service, these will be borne by the commissioners.  
 

Performance Management 

The ICO will meet the requirements of all statutory performance frameworks for these services. These 
frameworks are as follows: 

 The Monitor risk assessment framework  

 The Single Outcomes Framework 
[...]
ocus for the Council over the coming years 

in order that the Council can meet its ambitions whilst working in accordance with 
its agreed principles. 
 

1.4 It is being recommended to the Council: 
 

 That the Corporate Plan Delivery Plans 2015-2019, as set out in Appendix 1, 
be approved and published as part of the Corporate Plan. 

 

 That the Audit Committee monitor the performance and risk framework, 
referring matters by exception to the Overview and Scrutiny Board where it 
was felt that further investigation is required. 

 
1.5 The Overview and Scrutiny Board may wish to make comments, conclusions 

or recommendations to the Council. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Corporate Plan Delivery Plans 2015-2019 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6

mailto:derek.mills@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:steve.parrock@torbay.gov.uk


 

 February 2016 

Delivery Plans 2015-2019 

Appendix to the Corporate Plan 

 
Page 62

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



 

2 Delivery Plans 2015-2019 | Torbay Council 

 

1 Contents 

2 Context .............................................................................................................................................. 4 

3 Targeted Action 1: Protecting all children and giving them the best start in life .................................. 6 

3.1 The challenge ahead .................................................................................................................................... 6 

3.2 Where we aim to be by 2019 ........................................................................................................................ 7 

3.3 What we will focus on ................................................................................................................................... 7 

Children's Services Improvement Plan and Financial Strategy .......................................................... 7 

Social Care ....................................................................................................
[...]
rgeted Action 2:  Working towards a more prosperous Torbay 

 Targeted Action 3:  Promoting healthy lifestyles across Torbay 

 Targeted Action 4:  Ensuring Torbay remains an attractive and safe place to live and visit 

 Targeted Action 5:  Protecting and supporting vulnerable adults 

 
The delivery plans which follow provide an overview of what the Council will do over the next three years 
to address each of these targeted actions.  We have described how we will measure our success and 
what the associated risks are.  We have also outlined the Policy Framework within which the Council and 
the Mayor will operate.  (The Policy Framework is made up of the significant and overarching plans and 
strategies that are agreed by the Council.  It is available to view at 
www.torbay.gov.uk/policyframework)  
 
Progress will be reported to the Audit Committee on a quarterly basis in a transparent and open manner. 
Any challenges will be explained and any changes to actions that are needed to be made will be 
reported and published.  The Audit Committee will refer matters, by exception, to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board where it is felt that further investigation is required. 
 
The performance indicators and risks outlined within this document have been identified at a point in 
time. These will be monitored and reviewed on a regular basis, and as a result may change.  In addition, 
services across the Council will continue to manage a full range of performance indicators. 
 
We know that there are challenges in Torbay and we have set out those challenges within the delivery 
plans.  We have also ensured that we have reflected the Marmot Review1 into health inequalities which 
was published in 2010.  In meeting the ambitions of the Corporate Plan the Council wants to address the 
social determinants of health, as the conditions in which people are born, grow, live, work and age can 
lead to health inequalities.  
 
Over the next three years the Council’s resources will b
[...]
llocations Policy) 

 Plans and Strategies which together comprise the Development Plan (incorporating the Port Master 

Plan) 

Page 84



 

24 Delivery Plans 2015-2019 | Torbay Council 

 

 Strategic Agreement between Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, Torbay Council and 

Torbay and South Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 

7.5 Performance Indicators 

 

Measure 

Number of permanent care home placements 

Carers receiving needs assessment or review and a specific carers service or advice and information 

Safeguarding Adults - % of repeat safeguarding referrals in last 12 months 

Effectiveness of re-ablement  services  

7.6 Risks 

 

Risk 

Increased demand for services 

Financial strain relating to the implementation of the Care Act  

Insufficient and unsustainable care home market in Torbay 

Integrated Care Organisation – Delivery of new model of care at pace and scale 

 

  

Page 85



 

Torbay Council | Delivery Plans 2015-2019 25 

 

8 Performance Matrix – Interdependencies  

Measure 

P
ro

te
ct

in
g 

al
l c

h
ild

re
n

 a
n

d
 g

iv
in

g 
th

em
 t

h
e 

b
es

t 
st

ar
t 

in
 li

fe
 

W
o

rk
in

g 
to

w
ar

d
s 

a 
m

o
re

 
p

ro
sp

er
o

u
s 

T
o

rb
ay

 

P
ro

m
o

ti
n

g 
h

ea
lt

h
y 

lif
es

ty
le

s 

ac
ro

ss
 T

o
rb

ay
 

En
su

ri
n

g 
T

o
rb

ay
 r

em
ai

n
s 

an
 

at
tr

ac
ti

ve
 a

n
d

 s
af

e 
p

la
ce

 t
o

 li
ve

 a
n

d
 

vi
si

t 
P

ro
te

ct
in

g 
an

d
 s

u
p

p
o

rt
in

g 
vu

ln
er

ab
le

 a
d

u
lt

 

Number of children looked after      

Fostering – In-house      

Average time from entering care to moving to in with an adoptive family      

Reducing the number of children aged 10 or over entering the care system      

Initial contact with Children’s Services      

Referrals to Children’s Safeguarding Service      

Child protection numbers      

Vacancy Rate – Social Work Staff      

Attainment data      

School readiness       

Breastfeeding prevalence at
[...]
 municipal waste land filled      

Number of permanent care home placements      

Carers receiving needs assessment or review and a specific carers service or 
advice and information 

     

Safeguarding Adults - % of repeat safeguarding referrals in last 12 months      

Effectiveness of re-ablement services      

 

 

 

 

Page 87



 
 

Meeting:  Full Council Date:  25th February 2016 
 
Wards Affected:  Preston 
 
Report Title:  Relocation of Torbay School & a new Primary School in Paignton 
 
Is the decision a key decision? Yes 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?   
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Cllr Julien Parrott, Executive Lead for Adults and 
Children, Tel. 207113, julien.parrott@torbay.gov.uk,  
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Richard Williams, Director of Children’s Services, 
Tel. 208949, richard.willliams@torbay.gov.uk 
 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 On 26th February 2015 members agreed to relocate Torbay School from its current 

location at Torquay Road, Paignton TQ3 2AL to a new site which would better meet 
the needs of the young people attending this special school. 
 

1.2 When the report was submitted last February the preferred option was to relocate 
Torbay School to the site of the school’s outreach unit at Hillside, South Parks 
Road, Torquay.  However, further site investigations confirm that this site is not 
viable; with limited funding the onsite issues made the scheme unaffordable and it 
was evident that the amount of usable space would be too small for the needs of 
the school.   
 

1.3 Children Services has been looking at alternative sites for the school to relocate to 
and these investigations have identified the site at MyPlace, Paignton as a suitable 
option. 
 

1.4 In 2013 the Council agreed to lease the MyPlace site to the Youth Trust for the 
delivery of Torbay’s youth programme.  This lease has not yet been finalised and 
Officers are now asking members to review this decision and
[...]
 which will have a negative impact on outcomes for children.   
 

2.3 If Torbay School does not relocate, the LA loses the opportunity to open a new 
primary school in the centre of Paignton. 
 

2.4 Children’s Services acknowledges that this proposal has challenged the existing 
Youth Trustees and is seeking to reframe its partnership with the Trustees through 
a new business plan. 
 

2.5 Children Services would work in partnership with the school and the Youth Trust to 
ensure that the MyPlace site meets the needs of both services – to support young 
people. 
 

2.6 Pending agreement by the Youth Trust, it would be advantageous if the school 
would have use of the site during the school hours and the Youth Trust would have 
use in the evenings, weekends and during holiday periods.  In addition to this, other 
potential users of the wider Parkfield site (BMX Track) would be unaffected by 
these proposals.  
 

2.7 Enabling both services to use the MyPlace facility would support positive outcomes 
for children and young people providing an exciting opportunity for partnership 
working. 

 
3 Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That, subject to the outcome of the formal consultation in 3.3 below and in the 

event of a decision being made to relocate Torbay School to the MyPlace facility in 
Paignton, the decision in Minute 172(ii) ‘that the Executive Head of Commercial 
Services be given delegated authority to agree the terms of the lease and/or 

Page 89



procurement arrangements for the transfer of the Parkfield site (the new build), 
BMX and Skateboard Park to the Torbay Youth Trust’ be rescinded.  
 

3.2 That the Director of Children’s Services be requested to work in partnership with 
the Youth Trust to develop an alternative business plan, to be in place by July 2016, 
within existing Children’s Services resources. 
 

3.3 That, following the outcome of the formal consultation, the decision to relocate 
Torbay School to the MyPlace facility in Paignton and the subsequent transfer of 
the area of land edged red on the plan attached as Appendix 2 of the submitted 
report on a 125 year lease be delegated to the Executive Director for Operations 
and Finance and Director of Children’s Services in consultation with the Executive 
Lead for Adults and Children.  
 

3.4 That in the event that a decision is made to transfer Torbay School to the MyPlace 
facility, the Executive Director for Operations and Finance and Director of 
Children’s Services in consultation with the Executive Lead for Adults and Children 
be given delegated authority to develop the current Torbay School site at Torquay 
Road as a new primary school. 
 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Supporting Information and Impact Assessment  
Appendix 2: Plan showing land to be transferred to Children Services 
 
Background Documents  
 
Council Report & Decision Review of School Places 26/2/15 
 
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=370 
 
 

Page 90

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=370


DRAFT - Supporting Information and Impact Assessment 

 
Service / Policy: CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

Executive Lead: CLLR JULIAN PARROTT 

Director / Assistant Director: RICHARD WILLIAMS 

 

Version: 2 Date: 18.01.2016 Author: SAMANTHA POSTON 

 
 

Section 1:  Background Information 
 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 

 

 That, subject to the outcome of the formal consultation in 3.3 below and 
in the event of a decision being made to relocate Torbay School to the 
MyPlace facility in Paignton, the decision in Minute 172(ii) ‘that the 
Executive Head of Commercial Services be given delegated authority to 
agree the terms of the lease and/or procurement arrangements for the 
transfer of the Parkfield site (the new build), BMX and Skateboard Park 
to the Torbay Youth Trust’ be rescinded.  

 

 That the Director of Children’s Services be requested to work in 
partnership with the Youth Trust to develop an alternative business 
plan, to be in place by July 2016, within existing Children’s Services 
resources. 

 

 That, following the outcome of the formal consultation, the decision to 
relocate Torbay School to the MyPlace facility in Paignton and the 
subsequent transfer of the area of land edged red on the plan attached 
as Appendix 2 of the submitted report on a 125 year lease be delegated 
to the Executive Director for Operations and Finance and Director of 
Children’s Services in consultation with the Executive Lead for Adults 
and Children.  

 

 That in the event that a decision is made to transfer Torbay School to 
the MyPlace facility, the Executive Director for Operations and Finance 
and Director of Children’s Services in consultation with the Executive 
Lead for Adults and Children be given delegated authority to develop 
the current Torbay School site at Torquay Road as a new primary 
school. 

 

 
2.   

 
What is the current situation? 
 

In February 2015 the Council agreed that the main Torbay School needed to 
be relocated for the benefit of its pupils and staff, and also to allow its existing 
site to be utilised as a primary school to meet the demands of the local area.   
 
Since the decision officers have been carrying out feasibility studies on the 
relocation site at Hillside, South Parks Road, Torquay, which was identified in 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



the original proposal.  It soon became evident that this site was not viable or 
affordable due to its topography, restrictive access and poor ground conditions. 
 
Children’s Services have, therefore, been exploring alternatives sites and have 
identified the site at MyPlace, Paignton as being the most viable option.   
 
MyPlace is located at Colin Road, Paignton TQ3 2NR and is owned the 
Council. In 2011 the site was developed as a purpose built youth facility with a 
sports hall, an indoor climbing wall, an international standard BMX track and a 
skate park. 
 
In 2015 the Council agreed to lease the MyPlace site to the Youth Trust for the 
delivery of youth services.  The lease would give the Youth Trust sole use of 
the site.  However, this lease has not been signed yet and Children Services 
are asking the Council to rescind that decision and allow Torbay School to 
relocate to that site alongside the youth provision, subject to the outcome of 
consultation.  
 
The plan attached as Appendix 2 indicates the area of the land that Officers 
are requested is transferred to Children Services on a 125 lease to become the 
main school site.  The boundaries of this area may be subject to minor 
alterations as the plans for the school are developed, the final plan will be 
agreed with the Strategic Land Task Group. 
 
The project would include the remodelling of existing accommodation plus the 
building of some new accommodation; the Youth Trust, the school leadership 
team and the governors would be involved throughout the design process to 
ensure that what is provided meets the needs of the young people who will be 
attending and ensure a satisfactory and complementary outcome for both 
parties.   
 
In addition any new build will take into consideration the DfE recommendations 
for this type of provision and funding to deliver this project has been ring 
fenced in the Children’s Services capital programme which was agreed by 
Council in September 2015. 
 
Officers see a synergy between the two provisions and believe that they will 
potentially complement each other.  The school would use the facilities on site 
during school hours, and then the Youth Trust would use them outside of 
school hours and during school holidays. The site would become a partnership 
between the Youth Trust and the school, opening up exciting new opportunities 
for both services for the youth groups they both target as well as making the 
facilities at MyPlace more sustainable with shared usage. 
 
Children’s Services will work within the Youth Trust 
[...]
r civil partnership 
 

   

P
age 97



Women who are pregnant / 
on maternity leave 
 

   

Socio-economic impacts 
(Including impact on child 
poverty issues and 
deprivation) 
 

   

Public Health impacts (How 
will your proposal impact on 
the general health of the 
population of Torbay) 
 

   

14 Cumulative Impacts – 
Council wide 
(proposed changes 
elsewhere which might 
worsen the impacts 
identified above) 
 

 

15 Cumulative Impacts – 
Other public services 
(proposed changes 
elsewhere which might 
worsen the impacts 
identified above) 

. 

 
 

P
age 98



 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2


	Agenda
	5 Strategic Agreement between Torbay and Southern Devon NHS Foundation Trust (Integrated Care Orgainsation - ICO) and Torbay Council /Torbay and South Devon Clinical Commissioning Group
	ASA 2016_17 Appendix 1a ASC Budget Proposals 2015_16 Progress Update
	ASA 2016_17 Appendix 1b ASC Potential CIP Schemes Jan 2016
	ASA 2016_17 Appendix1d ICO budget
	ASA 2016_17 Appendix 1e Care Model Savings Summary
	ASA 2016-17 Appendix 2b KPIs Targets & Benchmarking
	ASA 2016_17 Appendix 2b Joint Outcomes Framework 2015_16
	2015-16 The Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 201516-nov14.pdf
	The Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 2015/16
	Title: Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework
	Author: Directorate/ Division/ Branch acronym / cost centre 
	Document Purpose: 
	Publication date: 
	Target audience:
	Contact details: 
	The Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 2015/16
	Contents
	Foreword
	1. Introduction
	2. The Role of the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework
	3. Adult Social Care Outcomes in 2013/14
	I am happy with the quality of care and support I receive and I know that the person giving me care and support will treat me with dignity and respect.
	4. The 2015/16 Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework
	Domain One: Ensuring quality of life for people with care and support needs
	Domain Two: Delaying and reducing the need for care and support
	Domain Three: Ensuring that people have a positive experience of care and support
	Domain Four: Safeguarding adults whose circumstances make them vulnerable and protecting them from avoidable harm
	5. Next Steps


	ASA 2016_17 Appendix 3 Risk Matrix v3
	ASA 2016_17 Appendix 5a ICO Risk Share Agreement (Final signed)
	ASA 2016_17 Appendix 5b Torbay Council Roles in Emergency Cascade
	ASA 2016_17 Appendix 6 ToR RSOG
	ASA 2016_17 Appendix 7 -Torbay Council Corporate Plan ASC Commissioining Priorities

	6 Corporate Plan Delivery Plans 2015-2019
	Corporate Plan Delivery Plans

	7 Relocation of Torbay School and the provision of a new Primary School in Paignton
	Appendix 1 - Supporting Information and Impact Assessment
	Appendix 2 - Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

17 February 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Bye, Darling (S), Morey, Stocks, Thomas (D), Tolchard and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Brooks, Carter, Excell, Haddock, Mills, 
Parrott and Sykes) 

 

 
51. Apologies  

 
It was reported that in accordance with the wishes of the Independent and 
Conservative Groups, the membership of the Board had been amended to include 
Councillors Morey and Thomas (D) in place of Councillors Stockman and Barnby, 
respectively. 
 

52. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 27 January 2016 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

53. Strategic Agreement between Torbay and Southern Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust and Torbay Council  
 
The Board considered the draft Strategic Agreement between Torbay Council and 
Torbay and Southern Devon NHS Foundation Trust.  It was noted that the detail 
within the draft Agreement had been subject to debate and discussion during the 
recent Review of Priorities and Resources and therefore no further 
recommendations would be made. 
 

54. Corporate Plan Delivery Plans 2015-2019  
 
The Board considered the draft Corporate Plan Delivery Plans for 2015-2019.  It 
was highlighted that, as the Delivery Plans formed part of the Council’s Policy 
Framework, the draft document should be subject to six weeks consultation prior 
to consideration by the Council.  The Board also raised concerns about the level of 
detail within the draft and whether proper consideration had been given to the 
recommendations of the recent Corporate Peer Challenge carried out by the Local 
Government Association. 
 

Resolved:  that it be recommended to the Mayor that a six week 
consultation be undertaken on the content of the draft Corporate Plan 
Delivery Plans and that the views of the Community Partnerships, Brixham 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 17 February 2016 
 

Town Council and the business community be actively sought during the 
consultation period. 

 
55. Relocation of Torbay School and the provision of a new Primary School in 

Paignton  
 
The Board considered a proposal to relocate Torbay School to MyPlace in 
Paignton.  The report set out the implications for the Youth Trust to whom it had 
previously been agreed to lease the MyPlace site for the delivery of Torbay’s youth 
programme. 
 
The Board heard a representation from the Chairman of the Torbay Sports Council 
and the Chairman read out a statement from the Trustees of the Torbay Youth 
Trust. 
 

Resolved:  that it be recommended to the Council that a workable solution 
should exist between the Youth Trust, Torbay Council, Torbay School and 
other partner agencies (for example, Catch 22) before the Council is asked 
to rescind its previous decision as recommended in paragraph 3.1 of the 
submitted report. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 55, Councillors Excell and 
Tyerman declared non-pecuniary interests as the Executive Lead for Sport and a 
trustee of the Torbay Youth Trust, respectively.) 
 

56. Future Operation of the Overview and Scrutiny Function  
 
The Chairman of the Board set out his proposals for how the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board would operate in the future taking account of the report produced 
as a result of the work which had been undertaken with the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny as a Scrutiny Development Area in 2014/2015. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Vice-chairman 
of the Board and the Overview and Scrutiny Lead Members meet informally 
on a regular basis with the Executive Director, Directors and Assistant 
Directors (with the Executive Leads, as appropriate); and 
 
(ii) that a monthly briefing meeting be held to enable the Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Vice-chairman of the Board and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Lead Members to brief all non-Executive members of the Council 
on forthcoming issues and to enable informal discussions on those issues. 

 
57. Exclusion of press and public  

 

Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 58, the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 17 February 2016 
 

58. Proposed Investment at Torbay Business Park  
 
The Board considered a report on a proposed investment at Torbay Business Park 
and gave its views on the proposal to the Mayor and the representative of Torbay 
Development Agency. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


